

**Embargoed until: August 1, 2019, 6:45 a.m. CEST**

August 1, 2019

**Key Financial Data:**

**First half/second quarter 2019**

**Matthias Ruch**  
**Head of External Communications**  
Phone +49 201 177-3348  
Mobile +49 174 325 99 42  
Matthias.Ruch@evonik.com

## **Evonik sticks to full-year outlook despite cooling economy**

- Outlook for 2019 confirmed: Sales and adjusted EBITDA to remain at least stable
- Second-quarter sales and earnings below year-ago period
- Compared with the first quarter all three chemical segments increase earnings

**Essen, Germany.** Evonik is sticking to its full-year outlook despite an increasingly gloomy economic environment. The company expects sales and adjusted EBITDA from continued operations to remain at least stable compared with last year. In 2018 Evonik generated – not including the divested Methacrylates business – sales of €13.3 billion and adjusted EBITDA of €2.15 billion.

In the second quarter of this year sales declined 3 percent to €3.31 billion compared with the prior-year quarter. While sales volumes fell because of the weaker economy, Evonik was able to keep prices largely stable. Adjusted EBITDA fell 8 percent to €566 million in the quarter. In comparison to the first quarter of 2019, all three of the company's chemical segments were able to improve their earnings. For the second half of the year Evonik expects a continued solid development.

“We are on track and confirm our forecast,” said Christian Kullmann, chairman of Evonik's executive board. “The cooling of world trade and an increasing weakness in major industries isn't making it easier. Still, we are confident for the remainder of the year.”

In the first half, free cash flow reached €95 million. That is more than double the amount in the first half of 2018 (€46 million).

**Evonik Industries AG**  
Rellinghauser Straße 1-11  
45128 Essen  
Germany  
Phone +49 201 177-01  
Fax +49 201 177-3475  
www.evonik.com

**Supervisory Board**  
Bernd Tönjes, Chairman  
**Executive Board**  
Christian Kullmann, Chairman  
Dr. Harald Schwager, Deputy Chairman  
Thomas Wessel, Ute Wolf

Registered Office is Essen  
Register Court Essen Local Court  
Commercial Registry B 19474

So Evonik is on track to meet its target for a significantly higher free cash flow for the full year.

“Strategically we have taken a big step forward with focusing our portfolio on specialty chemicals,” said Kullmann. “We invest in areas with stable and attractive growth perspectives and divest cyclical businesses when the time is right. That makes Evonik less exposed to economic cycles.”

As well as the sale of the Methacrylates business to Advent International, the company has reached another milestone. On July 10, Veramaris, a joint venture between Evonik and Dutch company DSM, officially opened its production plant for omega-3 fatty acids needed for healthy salmon farming. A tangible earnings contribution from the project, which contributes to long-term sustainable animal nutrition and helps conserve biodiversity in the oceans, is expected from next year.

### Segment Performance

**Resource Efficiency:** A weaker market environment for auto- and coatings-related businesses meant that sales at the segment declined 2 percent to €1.4 billion in the second quarter. Sales volumes at the Silica, Oil Additives and Coatings businesses were impacted by the economic weakness. The segment enjoyed higher demand for high performance polymers as well as for composite applications at the Crosslinkers business from the wind-energy market. Adjusted EBITDA dropped 9 percent to €325 million.

**Nutrition & Care:** Second-quarter sales decreased 5 percent to €1.31 billion at the segment. Demand for essential amino acids for animal nutrition remained high while selling prices were lower than the prior-year quarter. Adjusted EBITDA at the segment dropped 14 percent to €190 million on lower prices as well as ramp-up costs for the new methionine facility in Singapore. Areas such as Care Solutions or Health Care that are closer to the consumer have shown their stability in a cyclically weaker environment.

**Performance Materials:** Sales in the second quarter decreased 4 percent to €594 million. Development at Performance Intermediates was hurt by a lower oil price as well as slightly lower selling prices. In contrast, at Functional Solutions the alkoxides developed well. Adjusted EBITDA at the segment fell 4 percent to €76 million.

**Evonik Group: Excerpt from the income statement**

(in € million)	Q2 2019	Q2 2018	Change in %	H1 2019	H1 2018	Change in %
Sales	3,306	3,413	-3%	6,592	6,660	-1%
Adjusted EBITDA	566	616	-8%	1,105	1,170	-6%
Adjusted EBIT	340	409	-17%	655	785	-17%
Adjustments	-21	-13		-41	-35	
Financial result	-52	-47		-104	-94	
Income before income taxes, continuing operations	267	349	-23%	510	656	-22%
Income taxes	-74	-106		-101	-186	
Ergebnis nach Steuern fortgeführter Aktivitäten	193	243	-21%	409	470	-13%
Ergebnis nach Steuern nicht fortgeführter Aktivitäten	40	71		69	139	
Income after taxes	233	314	-26%	478	609	-22%
thereof attributable to non-controlling interests	5	5		11	10	
<b>Net Income</b>	<b>228</b>	<b>309</b>	<b>-26%</b>	<b>467</b>	<b>599</b>	<b>-22%</b>
<b>Adjusted net income</b>	<b>227</b>	<b>279</b>	<b>-19%</b>	<b>476</b>	<b>540</b>	<b>-12%</b>

Prior-year figures restated

**Segment performance**

(in € million)	Sales			Adjusted EBITDA		
	Q2 2019	Q2 2018	Change in %	Q2 2019	Q2 2018	Change in %
Nutrition & Care	1,131	1,189	-5%	190	222	-14%
Resource Efficiency	1,404	1,435	-2%	325	358	-9%
Performance Materials	594	616	-4%	76	79	-4%
Services	171	169	1%	36	25	44%
Other operations	6	4		-61	-68	
<b>Group</b>	<b>3,306</b>	<b>3,413</b>	<b>-3%</b>	<b>566</b>	<b>616</b>	<b>-8%</b>
(in € million)	Sales			Adjusted EBITDA		
	H1 2019	H1 2018	Change in %	H1 2019	H1 2018	Change in %
Nutrition & Care	2,280	2,308	-1%	370	432	-14%
Resource Efficiency	2,804	2,799	-	649	677	-4%
Performance Materials	1,152	1,217	-5%	135	144	-6%
Services	345	329	5%	67	60	12%
Other operations	11	7		-116	-143	
<b>Group</b>	<b>6,592</b>	<b>6,660</b>	<b>-1%</b>	<b>1,105</b>	<b>1,170</b>	<b>-6%</b>

Prior-year figures restated

### Employees by segment

	30.06.2019	31.12.2018
Nutrition & Care	8,135	8,218
Resource Efficiency	10,061	10,085
Performance Materials	1,687	1,724
Services	11,980	12,091
Other operations	506	505
<b>Continuing operations</b>	<b>32,369</b>	<b>32,623</b>
Discontinued operations	3,440	3,420
<b>Evonik</b>	<b>35,809</b>	<b>36,043</b>

Prior-year figures restated

### Company information

Evonik is one of the world leaders in specialty chemicals. The focus on more specialty businesses, customer-oriented innovative prowess and a trustful and performance-oriented corporate culture form the heart of Evonik's corporate strategy. They are the lever for profitable growth and a sustained increase in the value of the company. Evonik benefits specifically from its customer proximity and leading market positions. Evonik is active in over 100 countries around the world. In fiscal 2018, the enterprise with more than 32,000 employees generated sales of €13.3 billion and an operating profit (adjusted EBITDA) of €2.15 billion from continuing operations.

### Disclaimer

In so far as forecasts or expectations are expressed in this press release or where our statements concern the future, these forecasts, expectations or statements may involve known or unknown risks and uncertainties. Actual results or developments may vary, depending on changes in the operating environment. Neither Evonik Industries AG nor its group companies assume an obligation to update the forecasts, expectations or statements contained in this release.